
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

Date: Thursday, 14 February 2019 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH 

 
 

AGENDA    ITEM  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any Personal or Prejudicial Interest and the nature 
of that Interest relating to any item on the Agenda in accordance with the 
adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meetings held on 13th December, 2018 and 10th January, 2019.  
 

 
 
 

3 

4.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4pm 
on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be relevant to items 
appearing on the agenda and will be submitted in the order in which they 
were received. 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 14 February 2019 
   

 

 

5.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Development, to be tabled 
at the meeting.  
 

 

6.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC   
 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning and Development, 
for the following applications. 
 

Application Site Address/Location of Development 

90711 Trafford Plaza, 73 Seymour Grove, Old Trafford 

95687 56 Ennerdale Drive, Sale, M33 5NE 

95716 

Southbank & Delamer Lodge, 1 - 2 Cavendish Road,  
Altrincham, WA14 2NJ 

95723 Former Itron Site, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0XX 

95865 5 Groby Court, Groby Road, Altrincham, WA14 2BH 

96103 44 Dartford Road, Urmston, M41 9DE 
 

 
 
 

6 

7.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other ite
[...]
ted to 
being filmed. By entering the body of the Committee Room you are also consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not wish to have your image captured or 
if you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer on the above contact number or email 
democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk  
 
Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to 
photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic 
Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you 
intend to do this or have any other queries. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil
mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 13th DECEMBER, 2018 
 
 PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Walsh (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Carey, Coggins, N. Evans, Hopps, Longden, Malik 

Patel, Stennett MBE, Whetton and Williams.  
 
 In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley),  
 Head of Major Planning Projects (Mr. D. Pearson),   
 Major Planning Projects Officer (Mr. C. McGowan), 
 Major Planning Projects Officer (Mr. J. Davis),   
 Major Planning Projects Officer (Ms. D. Harrison),  
 Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
 Corporate Director of Governance & Community Strategy (Ms. J. le Fevre), 
 Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
 Also present: Councillors S.B. Anstee, Mrs. Haddad, Jerrome, Mitchell, Whitham, 

Wright, M. Young and Mrs. P. Young.  
 
50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 Councillor N. Evans declared a Personal Interest in Application 93045/FUL/17 (Howarth 

Timber, Glebelands Road, Sale) as he owns neighbouring properties on Cross Street 
and Florence Street, Sale.  

 
 Councillor Coggins declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 

95660/FUL/18 (Former Rileys Snooker Club, 1D Bridgewater Road, Altrincham) due to 
her involvement.  

  
51.  MINUTES  
 
    RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8th November, 2018, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
52.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 A question was submitted by Ann Herbert and was deemed to be invalid as it was 

considered in part not to be within the remit of the Committee and in part had been 
addressed during the planning process. 

 
53. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 

additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  

Agenda Item 3



Planning and Development Management Committee 

13th December, 2018  
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

 
54.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC 
 
 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 

to any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 94664/OUT/18 – Land adjacent to 
95 Dunster Drive, Flixton.  

 Outline application for 4 dwellings (consent is 
sought for access with all other matters 
reserved). 
 

 [Note: Councillor Malik did not partake in the vote in respect of Application 
94664/OUT/18, as he was not present in the room at the commencement of 
consideration of this item.]  
 

 95276/HHA/18 – 32 Peel Road, 
Hale.  

 Erection of a two storey side extension 
following demolition of the existing detached 
garage. 
 

55. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 93045/FUL/17 – HOWARTH TIMBER, 
GLEBELANDS ROAD, SALE  

 
 The Head of Planning and Development su
[...]
________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

determined.  
 
 The meeting commenced at 6.00pm and concluded at 9.21 pm.  
 
 
 



 PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 10th JANUARY, 2019 
 
 PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Walsh (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Carey, Coggins, N. Evans, Hopps, Longden, Patel, 

Stennett MBE, Whetton and Williams.  
 
 In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley),  
 Planning and Development Manager (East) (Ms. H. Milner),   
 Major Planning Projects Officer (Mr. R. Gore),  
 Planning and Development Officer (Ms. O. Williams),  
 Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
 Solicitor (Ms. J. Cobern), 
 Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
 Also present: Councillors Bennett and Butt.   
 
 APOLOGY 
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Malik.  
 
59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
  No declarations were made at this point in the proceedings.  
  
60.  MINUTES  
 
    RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd November, 2018, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
61.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 No questions were submitted.  
  
62. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 

additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning and Development Management Committee 

10th January, 2019  
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

63.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC 
 
 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 

to any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 93523/HHA/18 – 26 Hill Top, Hale
[...]
uary, 2019  
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

will comprise 15, 17 and 19 storeys respectively) with parking, landscaping and 
associated works. 

 
   RESOLVED:  That Members are minded to grant planning permission for the 

development and that the determination of the application hereafter be deferred 
and delegated to the Head of Planning and Development as follows:-  

 
(i)   To complete a suitable Legal Agreement under S106 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure:-  
 

 A contribution of £1,353,906 towards the provision of off-site affordable 
housing in accordance with the guidance in SPD1.  

 A viability review mechanism to secure overage and to reflect the 
mechanism in the S106 Agreement for the Phase 1 scheme.  

 A Masterplan for the wider Pomona Strategic Location to be submitted 
and approved prior to submission of any application for a subsequent 
phase of development in the Strategic Location or within 12 months from 
the date of this permission, whichever is the sooner.  
 

(ii)   To carry out minor drafting amendments to any planning condition.  
 

(iii) To have discretion to determine the application appropriately in the 
circumstances where a S106 Agreement has not been completed within three 
months of the resolution to grant planning permission.  

 

(iv) That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined 
(unless amended by (ii) above).  
 

65.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 95501/FUL/18 – URMSTON LEISURE 
CENTRE, BOWFELL ROAD, URMSTON  

 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 

planning permission for the demolition of existing single storey element to front elevation 
of Urmston Leisure Centre, erection of two-storey extension incorporating fitness suite, 
studios, member changing, party rooms, clim
[...]
afford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PGMRKGQLMOH00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PHVTVZQLFK900


 
 

WARD: Longford 90711/FUL/17 DEPARTURE: No 
 

 
Erection of a building ranging from 12 to 16 storeys containing 174 residential 
apartments (64 x 1 bedroom and 110 x 2 bedrooms) with associated car and 
cycle parking, bin stores and hard and soft landscaping 
 
Trafford Plaza, 73 Seymour Grove, Old Trafford, M16 0LD 
 
APPLICANT:  Hazelloch Ltd 
AGENT:  Richard Gee, Roman Summer Associates Ltd   

RECOMMENDATION: MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Some Members will recall that at their meeting of 15 June 2017 they resolved that they 
were minded to grant this application, subject to the completion of a section 106 
agreement in relation to a viability review mechanism, a contribution towards off-site 
tree planting, measures to ensure the development was not occupied until the existing 
Trafford Plaza building was in residential use and the parking spaces being made 
available to residents of both the existing and approved buildings within the site. Since 
this Committee meeting, Officers have been working with the applicant to reach 
consensus on the specific drafting of the S106 agreement. 
 
The application is now returning to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as part of the site has changed ownership. As a consequence, the applicant 
wishes to replace the section 106 requirement relating to the parking spaces with a 
planning condition as the new landowner is not willing to be party to a S106. The new 
parking condition would require each parking space within the site to be allocated to 
either the existing or proposed Trafford Plaza building. As the existing Trafford Plaza 
building is now occupied for residential purposes, a planning condition is now an 
appropriate mechanism to secure this. Shoul
[...]
 
been found to be acceptable, with, where appropriate, specific mitigation secured 
by planning condition. All relevant planning issues have been considered and 
representations and consultation responses taken into account in concluding that 
the proposals comprise an appropriate form of development for the site. It also 
largely complies with relevant adopted local guidance and where it does not the 
development is considered to be acceptable on its own merits for the reasons set 
out in the main body of this report. There are also further benefits which weigh in 
favour of a grant of planning permission. The application is therefore 
recommended for approval. 

 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
That Members resolve that they would be MINDED TO GRANT planning permission for 
the development and that the determination of the application hereafter be deferred and 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Development as follows:-  
 

Planning Committee - 14th February 2019 28



 
 

(i) To complete a suitable legal agreement under S106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure: 
 

 A contribution of £2000 for the provision of a 15-tree orchard within 
Seymour Park; 

 The submission of a Viability Review of the scheme upon the sale of 95% 
of the approved units and agreement that 50% of developer profits over 
and above a 20% profit margin shall be paid to the Council towards off-site 
affordable housing and spatial green infrastructure improvements. 

 
(ii) To carry out minor drafting amendments to any planning condition. 

  
(iii) To have discretion to determine the application appropriately in the 

circumstances where a S106 agreement has not been completed within three 
months of the resolution to grant planning permission. 

 
(iv) That upon satisfactory completion of the above legal agreement that planning 

permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions (unless amended by 
(ii) above): - 

 
1. The development must be begun not later 
[...]
urvey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

95687/HHA/18

56 Ennerdale Drive, Sale (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 14/02/2019

Trafford Council

31/01/2019

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 14th February 2019 46



 

 
 

WARD: Bowdon 95716/VAR/18 DEPARTURE: No 
 

 
Application for variation of conditions 1, 2, 7, 12, 13 and 14 and removal of 
condition 10 on planning permission 90132/FUL/16 (Change of use of existing 
buildings; conversion and replacement extension to South Bank to provide 7 
dwellings; part demolition and rebuild, and extension to Delamer Lodge to 
provide 7 dwellings; part demolition and rebuild of the Coach House to provide a 
single dwelling; associated car parking and landscaping. (Part Retrospective)). 
To allow for various alterations to the roof, chimneys, elevations, windows and 
doors, balconies, screening and boundary walls. 
 
Southbank and Delamer Lodge, 1 - 2 Cavendish Road, Altrincham, WA14 2NJ 
 
APPLICANT:  Pochin’s Limited 
AGENT:  Mr Philip Grant, GVA HOW Planning  

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 
 
 
The application has been reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee due to six or more objections being received contrary to Officer 
recommendation, and due to it being called-in by Councillor Sean Anstee. 
 
SITE 
 
The application relates to a site located on the junction of Cavendish Road, Higher 
Downs and Delamer Road. The wider area primarily comprises housing and the 
immediate surroundings include residential properties to the north, east and south, 
many of which remain in single ownership. To the west of the site, opposite the site on 
Higher Downs is Altrincham Grammar School for Girls. 
 
The application site is occupied by the following building
[...]
pment Plan Document 
being produced by each of the ten Greater Manchester districts and, once adopted, will 
be the overarching development plan for all ten districts, setting the framework for 
individual district local plans. The first consultation draft of the GMSF was published on 
31 October 2016. A revised consultation draft was published in January 2019 and a 
further period of consultation is currently taking place. The weight to be given to the 
GMSF as a material consideration will normally be limited given that it is currently at an 
early stage of the adoption process. Where it is considered that a different approach 
should be taken, this will be specifically identified in the report. If the GMSF is not 
referenced in the report, it is either not relevant, or carries so little weight in this 
particular case that it can be disregarded. 
 
NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF) 
 
The DCLG published the revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) on 24 
July 2018. The NPPF will be referred to as appropriate in the report. 
 
NATIONAL PLANNING PRACTICE GUIDANCE (NPPG) 
 
The DCLG published the National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) on 29 
November 2016, which was last updated on 22 October 2018. The NPPG will be 
referred to as appropriate in the report. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
95714/CND/18:  Application for approval of details reserved by conditions of grant of 
planning permission 90132/FUL/16. Conditions 10 (Privacy Screen) and 13 (Screening) 
– Pending consideration. 
 

Planning Committee - 14th February 2019 51



 

 
 

92591/CND/17:  Application for approval of details reserved by conditions of grant of 
planning permission 90132/FUL/16. Condition number: 12 (SUDS) – Discharged in full 
10/01/2018.  
 
90132/FUL/16:  Change of use of existing buildings; conversion and replacement 
extension to South Bank to provide 7 dwellings; part demolition and rebuild, and 
extension to Delamer Lodge to provide 7 dwellings; part demolition and rebuild of the 
Coach House to provide a single dwelling; associated car parking and landscaping. 
(Part Retrospective) – Approved with conditions 14/07/2017. 
 
83507/FULL/14:  Change of use and conversion of existing buildings from a nursing 
home to 17 dwellings (15 x 3 bedroomed and 2 x 4 bedroomed) with associated car 
parking and landscaping – Approved 30/07/2015.  
 
APPLICANT’S SUBMISSION 
 
The applicant has submitted the following information in support of the application: 
 

 Design Statement 
 Rebuild Methodology 
 Schedule of Proposed Minor Material Amendments 

 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Heritage Development Officer:  A number of amendments have resulted in moderate 
harm to the aesthetic value of both Victorian villas and the contribution they make to the 
Downs Conservation Area. These are the sash style windows to Delamer Lodge, 
replacement slates, alterations to fascia/eaves detailing of Delamer Lodge, fencing to 
the boundary with 15 Higher Downs and timber screening to balconies of Delamer 
Lodge and Southbank. This harm will require a clear and convincing justification and in 
accordance with paragraph 196 of the NPPF (less than substantial harm). 
 
Local Highway Authority:  No objection to the proposed changes.  
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
Letters of objection have been received from 8no addresses, as well as from the 
Altrincham and Bowdon Civic Society and the Bowdon Downs Residents’ Association. 
Letters of support have been received from 4no addresses. The application has also 
been called-in for consideration by the Planning and Development Management 
Committee by Councillor Sean Anstee. Concerns raised in respect of the application are 
as follows: 
 
Delamer Lodge/Coach House: 
 

Planning Committee - 14th February 2019 52



 

 
 

 Increase in ridge and eaves height of Delamer Lodge is a breach of planning 
control and negatively affects the heritage and aesthetics of the building. This 
looks out of proportion with original building and 
[...]
ish Road, Altrincham (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 14/02/2019

Trafford Council

31/01/2019

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 14th February 2019 78



 

 
 

WARD: Longford 95723/FUL/18 DEPARTURE: No 
 

 
Demolition of existing structures and erection of 282 dwellings (191 apartments 
91 houses) with associated parking and landscaping. 
 
Former Itron Site, Talbot Road, Stretford 
 
APPLICANT:  Miller Homes Ltd 
AGENT:  Mr Ryan McTeggart, GL Hearn  

RECOMMENDATION: MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT 
 
 
The application has been reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee due to six or more objections being received contrary to Officer 
recommendation. 
 
SITE 
 
The proposed development relates to a generally square-shaped former industrial site 
in Stretford bounded by Talbot Road to the north-west, Christie Road to the south-west 
and Renton Road to the south-east. The site is not currently in use and is occupied by 
several large industrial units, the majority of which are single storey. Chester Road (the 
A56) runs immediately to the west of the site whilst adjacent land to the north-east is 
currently in use for industrial purposes, although the neighbouring land fronting Renton 
Road has recently been developed for residential use. 
 
The opposite side of Renton Road is occupied by mostly detached and semi-detached 
two storey dwellinghouses, though there is a terraced row further to the north-east. A 
number of three storey apartment buildings are situated opposite the site on Talbot 
Road whilst a large warehouse separates the site from the Bridgewater Canal to the 
south-west. 
 
The nearest Listed Buildings to the site are the Church of St Ann and St Ann’s 
Presbytery approximately 0.3 miles along the A56 to the south-west and the Stretford 
War Memorial, Gorse Hill Park Entrance Portal and Lodges and Great Stone 
approximately 0.4 mi
[...]
o affordable housing units under shared 
ownership and social/affordable rent and will bring about the redevelopment of 
an underused site. The proposal would result in improved street scenes on 
Talbot Road, Christie Road and Renton Road with high quality, contemporary 
designed buildings. The scheme will also boost the local economy both through 
the provision of construction jobs and also by way of new residents of the 
development contributing towards local shops and services. 
 
 

Planning Committee - 14th February 2019 113



 

 
 

 
140. All other detailed matters have been assessed, including highway safety and 

residential amenity. These have been found to be acceptable, with, where 
appropriate, specific mitigation secured by planning condition. All relevant 
planning issues have been considered and representations and consultation 
responses taken into account in concluding that the proposals comprise an 
appropriate form of development for the site. It also largely complies with relevant 
adopted local guidance and where it does not the development is considered to 
be acceptable on its own merits for the reasons set out in the main body of this 
report. There are also further benefits which weigh in favour of a grant of 
planning permission. The application is therefore recommended for approval. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Members resolve that they would be MINDED TO GRANT planning permission for 
the development and that the determination of the application hereafter be deferred and 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Development as follows:-  
 

(i) To complete a suitable legal agreement under S106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure: 

 
 The provision of 1no shared ownership house, 5no shared ownership 

apartments and 7no social/affordable rent apartments on site; 
 A contribution of £577,844 towards off-site open space, young people’s 

facilities, outdoor sports and tree planting provision/improvements 
 

(ii) To carry out minor drafting amendments to any planning condition. 
  

(iii) To have discretion to determine the application appropriately in the 
circumstances where a S106 agreement has not been completed within three 
months of the resolution to grant planning permission. 
 

(iv) That upon satisfactory completion of the above legal agreement that planning 
permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions (unless amended by 
(ii) above):  

 
Conditions: 
 

1. The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the 
date of this permission. 

 
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 

accordance with the details shown on the following submitted plans:  

Planning Committee - 14th February 2019 114



 

 
 

 
Plan Number Drawing Title 

17003 (PL) 100 (Rev N) Proposed Site Plan 
17003 (PL) 101 (Rev M) Proposed Site Plan – Podium Deck Level 
17003 (PL) 103 (Rev E) Proposed Boundary Treatments 
17003 (PL) 103 (Rev D) Proposed Building Materials Plan 
17003 (PL) 104 (Rev B) Building Storey Heights Plan 
17003 (PL) 105 (Rev C) Refuse Collection Strategy 
17003 (PL) 106 (Rev E) Amenity Space Plan 
17003 (PL) 107 (Rev C) Proposed Site Plan – Parking Allocation 
17003 (PL) 108 (Rev C) Cycle and Bin Store Allocation Plan 
17003 (PL) 150 (Rev G) Apartment Blocks 1, 2 & 3 Ground Floor Plan 
17003 (PL) 151 (Rev D) Apartment Blocks 1, 2 & 3 First Floor Plan 
17003 (PL) 152 (Rev D) Apartment Blocks 1, 2 & 3 Second Floor Plan 
17003 (PL) 153 (Rev D) Apartment Blocks 1, 2 & 3 Third Floor Plan 
17003 (PL) 154 (Rev D) Apartment Blocks 1, 2 & 3 Fourth Floor Plan 
17003 (PL) 155 (Rev D) Apartment Blocks 1, 2 & 3 Fifth Floor Plan 
17003 (PL) 160 (Rev G) Apartment Blocks 4 - 10 Ground Floor Plans 
17003 (PL) 161 (Rev F) Apartment Blocks 4 - 10 First Floor Plans 
17003 (PL) 162 (Rev F) Apartment Blocks 4 - 1
[...]
including rainwater goods and joinery 
details of windows and doors) hereby permitted shall take place until details of 
the materials have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details.  
 
Reason: To ensure satisfactory external appearance in the interests of visual 
amenity and the character and appearance of the Devisdale Conservation Area, 
having regard to Policies L7 and R1 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
GD 

Planning Committee - 14th February 2019 134



EEE

2
8

7

4

1

14

17

19

10

18

20

15

Darna House

BENTINCK ROAD

GROBY ROAD

R
A

C
E

F
IE

L
D

 R
O

A
D

1 to
 4

51.8m

1 to 22

Presby

Darna

Hadleigh

Vaymol

House

Silverdale

The Spinney

G
ro

b
y C

o
u

rt
Westleigh

Groby Lawn

Wilton House

Groby Bank

Victoria House

Groby House

Copper Beeches

Stamford House

RC Churc
St Vincent

5 to
 8

Victoria
Stamford

Cotswold

D
U

N
H

A
M

 

thside

s Lawn

BENTINCK

House

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

95865/HHA/18

5 Groby Court, Groby Road, Altrincham (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 14/02/2019

Trafford Council

31/01/2019

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 14th February 2019 135



 
 

WARD: Urmston 
 

96103/FUL/18 DEPARTURE: No 

Erection of a two-storey four-bedroom dwellinghouse with a rear dormer and 
associated landscaping works. 
 
44 Dartford Road, Urmston, Manchester, M41 9DE 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr Robey Abbott 
 
AGENT: Mr DK Seddon  

RECOMMENDATION:  APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS 
 
This application has been referred to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as it h
[...]
FUL/18

44 Dartford Road, Urmston (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 14/02/2019

Trafford Council

31/01/2019

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 14th February 2019 149



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Agenda Item 3 - Minutes 10/01/19

	6 APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC
	Agenda Item 6 - Applications for permission to develop
	90711D
	90711P
	95687D
	95687P
	95716D
	95716P
	95723D
	95723P
	95865D
	95865P
	96103D
	96103P







Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
14th FEBRUARY, 2019 
 
PRESENT:  
 
Councillor Walsh (In the Chair),  
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Coggins, N. Evans, Hopps, Longden, Patel, 
Sharp (Substitute), Stennett MBE, D. Western (Substitute), Whetton and Williams.  
 
In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley),  
Head of Major Planning Projects (Mr. D. Pearson),   
Major Planning Projects Officer (Mr. J. Davis),  
Senior Planning and Development Officer (Mr. J. Wiseman),  
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford), 
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
Also present: Councillors S.B. Anstee, Duffield, Hynes and Jarman.  
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Carey and Malik.  
 

66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made at this point in the proceedings.  
 

67. MINUTES  
 
   RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 13th December, 

2018, and 10th January, 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 

 
68. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
No questions were submitted. 
 

69. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
14 February 2019 

 

 

 
2 

70. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC  
 
 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 

to any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 95687/HHA/18 – 56 Ennerdale 
Drive, Sale.  

 Erection of two storey side and rear 
extension, and single storey rear extension. 
 

 95716/VAR/18 – Southbank and 
Delamer Lodge, 1-2 Cavendish 
Road, Altrincham.  
 

 Application for variation of conditions 1, 2, 7, 
12, 13 and 14 and removal of condition 10 on 
planning permission 90132/FUL/16 (Change 
of use of existing buildings; conversion and 
replacement extension to South Bank to 
provide 7 dwellings; part demolition and 
rebuild, and extension to Delamer Lodge to 
provide 7 dwellings; part demolition and 
rebuild of the Coach House to provide a 
single dwelling; associated car parking and 
landscaping. (Part Retrospective)). To allow 
for various alterations to the roof, chimneys, 
elevations, windows and doors, balconies, 
screening and boundary walls. 
 

 95865/HHA/18 – 5 Groby Court, 
Groby Road, Altrincham.  

 Erection of a single storey rear extension and 
other external alterations to existing flat. 
 

 96103/FUL/18 – 44 Dartford Road, 
Urmston.  
 

 Erection of a two-storey four-bedroom 
dwellinghouse with a rear dormer and 
associated landscaping works. 
 

71. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 90711/FUL/17 - TRAFFORD 
PLAZA, 73 SEYMOUR GROVE, OLD TRAFFORD  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the erection of a building ranging from 12 to 
16 storeys containing 174 residential apartments (64 x 1 bedroom and 110 x 2 
bedrooms) with associated car and cycle parking, bin stores and hard and soft 
landscaping.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That Members are minded to grant planning permission for 

the development and that the determination of the application hereafter be 
deferred and delegated to the Head of Planning and Development as 
follows:-  

 
(i) To complete a suitable Legal Agreement under S106 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure:  
 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
14 February 2019 

 

 

 
3 

    A contribution of £2000 for the provision of a 15-tree orchard 
within Seymour Park. 

   The submission of a Viability Review of the scheme upon the 
sale of 95% of the approved units and agreement that 50% of 
developer profits over and above a 20% profit margin shall be 
paid to the Council towards off-site affordable housing and 
spatial green infrastructure improvements.  

 
  (ii)   To carry out minor drafting amendments to any planning condition. 
 
  (iii)   To have discretion to determine the application appropriately in the 

circumstances where a S106 Agreement has not been completed 
within three months of the resolution to grant planning permission. 

 
  (iv)   That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement 

that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now 
determined (unless amended by (ii) above).  

 
72. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 95723/FUL/18 - FORMER ITRON 

SITE, TALBOT ROAD, STRETFORD  
 
[Note:  Councillor Walsh declared a Personal Interest in Application 95723/FUL/18 
as he previously worked at the site.]  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the demolition of existing structures and 
erection of 282 dwellings (191 apartments 91 houses) with associated parking and 
landscaping. 
 
   RESOLVED:  That Members are minded to grant planning permission for 

the development and that the determination of the application hereafter be 
deferred and delegated to the Head of Planning and Development as 
follows:-  

 
(i) To complete a suitable Legal Agreement under S106 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure: 
 

   The provision of 1no shared ownership house (two-bed), 6no 
shared ownership apartments (2no one-bed, 4 no two-bed) and 
6no affordable rented apartments (2no one-bed, 4no two-bed) 
on site.  

   A contribution of £559,708.44 towards off-site open space, 
young people’s facilities, outdoor sports and tree planting 
provision/improvements.   

 
(ii) To carry out minor drafting amendments to any planning condition.  

 
(iii) To have discretion to determine the application appropriately in the 

circumstances where a S106 Agreement has not been completed 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
14 February 2019 

 

 

 
4 

within three months of the resolution to grant planning permission.  
 

(iv) That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement 
that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now 
determined (unless amended by (ii) above) and to the following 
amendment:-   

 
 Submitted plans condition to be amended to incorporate a plan for 

the provision of vehicle charging points. 
 
URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that there would be two meetings in March; 
Thursday 14th March and Thursday 28th March both commencing at 6.30pm.  
There would also be a briefing session on Wednesday 13th March commencing at 
6.30pm.   
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.09 pm.  
 


